Liabilities 2,524,413 3,461,354 5,682,039 2,890,339 638,406 600,185 15,796,736

Financial liabilities held for trading 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tradable financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at amortised cost 2,524,413 3,461,341 5,682,039 2,890,339 638,406 600,185 15,796,723

Derivatives- Hedge accounting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Share capital repayable at sight 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 0 12 0 0 0 0 12

Liabilities included in groups for divestment classified as held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Exposure -2,022,397 1,751,993 504,844 -1,144,267 -171,421 1,002,052 -79,196

Repricing Dates / Maturity Dates

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk, as at 31 December 2018, based on a simulation involving

assets and liabilities sensitive to variations in references rates of -200 basis points and +200 basis points

shows the following results:

Crédito Agrícola
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Risk management 109

Values in thousand euros

-200 b.p. +200 b.p.

Net 685,911 -395,491

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand deposits 13,835 14,320

Financial assets held for trading 560 -529

Non-tradable financial assets mandatorily stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Tradable financial assets 0 0

Financial assets stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Financial assets stated at fair value through other comprehensive income 33,135 -10,603

Financial assets at amortised cost 865,446 -671,076

Investments held to maturity 0 0

Other non-tradable non-derivative financial assets 0 0

Derivatives- Hedge accounting -227,065 272,398

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 0 0

Liabilities 144,571 -309,612

Financial liabilities held for trading 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Tradable financial liabilities 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at amortised cost 144,571 -309,612

Derivatives- Hedge accounting 0 0

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0

Provisions 0 0

Tax liabilities 0 0

Share capital repayable at sight 0 0

Other liabilities 0 0

Liabilities included in groups for divestment classified as held for sale 0 0

Impact on economic value 541,340 -85,878

Impact derived from variation of the reference interest

rate

Values in thousand euros

-200 b.p. +200 b.p.

Net -61,387 155,744

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand deposits -1,241 2,481

Financial assets held for trading -1,960 1,777

Non-tradable financial assets mandatorily stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Tradable financial assets 0 0

Financial assets stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Financial assets stated at fair value through other comprehensive income -7,157 14,235

Financial assets at amortised cost -43,380 117,009

Investments held to maturity 0 0

Other non-tradable non-derivative financial assets 0 0

Derivatives- Hedge accounting -7,647 20,241

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 0 0

Liabilities -40,125 99,235

Financial liabilities held for trading 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Tradable financial liabilities 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at amortised cost -40,125 99,235

Derivatives- Hedge accounting 0 0

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0

Provisions 0 0

Tax liabilities 0 0

Share capital repayable at sight 0 0

Other liabilities 0 0

Liabilities included in groups for divestment classified as held for sale 0 0

Impact on net interest income -21,262 56,509

Impact derived from variation of the reference interest

rate

The sensitivity analysis table shows the variation in the theoretical market value of various Asset and

Liability headings in scenarios of variation in market interest rates, which required updating the cash flow

Crédito Agrícola
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Risk management 110

associated to each operation in the different market scenarios considered. The variation of residual values

in absolute terms (assets minus liabilities) should be interpreted as the impact on the economic value of

the Group's equity and net interest income, respectively.